

ST 32 of 2022 (SC 97 of 2022) (CIS 97 of 2022)

Order No. 32 Dated 10.11.2025

Today is fixed for evidence of I.O. Altab Hossain Hazari of Sheoraphuly T.O.P., PS. Serampore and examination of accused Kanu Prodhan u/s 313 Cr.P.C.

No witness is present. None found for accused Kanu Prodhan on call.

One Service Return is received from I.C Serampore P.S. to R.O Chandannagar Police Commissionerate for directing said officer to appear before this Court for evidence. Yet the S.I Altab Hossain Hazari is not present before this Court.

Let a report be called for from R.O Chandannagar Police Commissionerate by 24.11.2025 as to whether R.O concerned informed said S.I Altab Hossain Hazari to appear today before this Court or not, if informed particulars of the same.

Surety is directed to produce accused Kanu Prodhan on date fixed.

Inform through Ld. A.C.J.M., Serampore.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the R.O Chandannagar Police Commissionerate for his report.

To date for evidence of I.O. Altab Hossain Hazari.

Dic. & Corr by me

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,
FTC, Serampore, Hooghly.

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court, Serampore, Hooghly.

OFFICE OF THE ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE, FAST TRACK COURT, SERAMPORE

No.

Dated : 10.11.2025

Copy of order be sent to the Ld. A.C.J.M., Serampore for his information and taking necessary action.

Additional Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court, Serampore, Hooghly.

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE, SERAMPORE, HOOGHLY

SC 18 of 2015

Arising out of GR No.48/2013, Sheoraphuli G.R.P.S. case No.02/2013

1. **Tarak Das**
S/o. Sanatan Das
Of Dakshinpara, Monoshatala,
P.S. Bhadreswar, District - Hooghly.

Order No. 65 Dated 26.09.2025

Today is fixed for hearing bail petition of accused Tarak Das.

Accused Tarak Das is produced before this Court. He is taken into custody.

Heard both sides.

Considered materials on record, more particularly period of detention of this accused in custody since 04.06.2025.

Ld. Lawyer for accused prays for bail on any condition.

Ld. P.P.-in-charge has raised objection apprehending chance of absconition of this accused.

Considered all.

Considered also order No.2 dated 21.02.2014 by Ld. 1st Additional Sessions Judge, Serampore, Hooghly.

This Court is of view to secure regular attendance of this accused Tarak Das before Court on each and every subsequent dates to face trial, he may find interim bail of Rs.30,000/- with one local surety **not cash security** i.d. to J/C till 04.11.2025 considering ensuing puja vacation subject to the satisfaction of Ld. ACJM, Serampore.

To date, if on bail for appearance and further order.

Dic. & Corr by me

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,
FTC, Serampore, Hooghly.

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court, Serampore, Hooghly.
(J.O. Code WB00925)

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS, JUDGE, FAST TRACK COURT, SERAMPORE

No.

Dated : 26.09.2025

Copy of order be forwarded to the Ld. A.C.J.M., Serampore, Hooghly for information.

Additional Sessions Judge.
Fast Track Court, Serampore
(J.O. Code WB00925)

